

No. 22-1025

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SYLVIA GONZALEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

EDWARD TREVINO, II, MAYOR OF CASTLE HILLS,
SUED IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; JOHN SIEMENS,
CHIEF OF THE CASTLE HILLS POLICE DEPARTMENT,
SUED IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; ALEXANDER WRIGHT,
SUED IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE LAW ENFORCEMENT ACTION
PARTNERSHIP AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

APRATIM VIDYARTHI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Ave.
New York City, NY 10166

DAVID DEBOLD
Counsel of Record
JEFF LIU
ANDREW EBRAHEM*
TIMOFEY VELENCHUK
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
DDebold@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

* Admitted only in Virginia; practicing under the supervision of members of the District of Columbia Bar under D.C. App. R. 49.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. PROBABLE CAUSE DOES NOT BAR FIRST AMENDMENT CHALLENGES TO PREMEDITATED RETLIATORY ARRESTS.	5
A. The First Amendment Prohibits Deliberate, Calculated Retaliatory Arrests Regardless Of Probable Cause.....	6
B. Applying <i>Nieves</i> To Calculated Retaliatory Arrests Leads To Startling And Unjustified Consequences.	10
C. First Principles Confirm That The <i>Nieves</i> Rule Does Not Apply To Premeditated Arrests.	16
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S RULE WOULD HAVE SIGNIFICANT NEGATIVE RAMIFICATIONS FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT AND THE PUBLIC.	22
A. Civil Liability For Plainly Premeditated Arrests Is A Key Deterrent Against The Growing Threat Of Retaliatory Arrests.	23
B. Permitting Probable Cause To Bar Liability For Plainly Retaliatory And Premeditated Arrests Would Undermine Trust In The Police And Interfere With Public Safety	26

C. Failing To Prohibit Premeditated Retaliatory Arrests Would Chill First Amendment-Protected Activity.	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	7
<i>Crouse v. Town of Moncks Corner</i> , 848 F.3d 576 (4th Cir. 2017).....	26, 27
<i>Docter v. Riedel</i> , 71 N.W. 119 (Wis. 1897)	18
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>Flores v. State</i> , 367 S.W.3d 697 (Tex. Ct. App. 2012).....	14
<i>Gallegos v. State</i> , 971 S.W.2d 626 (Tex. Ct. App. 1998).....	13
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997).....	26
<i>Grainger v. Hill</i> , 4 Bing. N.C. 212 (1838).....	17
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	25
<i>Harris v. Pittman</i> , 927 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2019).....	25, 27
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	6, 7

<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021).....	9
<i>Lacey v. Maricopa County</i> , 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	3, 8, 10, 27
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L. ex rel. Levy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	24
<i>Mayer v. Walter</i> , 64 Pa. 283 (1870).....	18
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	25
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 16, 17, 19, 24
<i>Novak v. City of Parma</i> , 932 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	25
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	29
<i>Phoenix Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Arbuckle</i> , 52 Ill. App. 33 (1893).....	16
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	19
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	9
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	7

<i>Reynolds v. City of Chicago</i> , 296 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 2018 WL 4225018 (Tex. Ct. App. Sept. 6, 2018).....	13
<i>Rogers v. Brewster</i> , 5 Johns. 125 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1809)	18
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	20
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mountain & S. Ry. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 210 U.S. 281 (1908).....	20
<i>State v. Drummond</i> , 501 S.W.3d 78 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016)	13
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	29
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	19
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	22
<i>Wearry v. Foster</i> , 52 F.4th 258 (5th Cir. 2022)	8, 9
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. (8 Pet.) 591 (1834).....	20
<i>White v. Cotzhausen</i> , 129 U.S. 329 (1889).....	20
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	5

<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949).....	17
Statute	
Civil Rights Act of 1871, ch. 22, 17 Stat. 13.....	21
Regulation	
37 Tex. Admin. Code § 1.113.....	12
Other Authorities	
Abene Clayton, <i>Distrust of Police Is Major Driver of U.S. Gun Violence, Report Warns</i> , <i>Guardian</i> (Jan. 21, 2020), bit.ly/41CFwAV	28
Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Qualified Immunity’s Flawed Foundation</i> , 111 Calif. L. Rev. 201 (2023)	19, 20, 22
Am. Bar Ass’n, <i>Criminal Justice Standards: Prosecution Function</i> (4th ed. 2017), bit.ly/3oE0UqZ	14
Amanda D’Souza et al., <i>Federal Investigations of Police Misconduct: A Multi-City Comparison</i> , 71 <i>Crime, L., & Soc. Change</i> 461 (2019)	23
Andrew Goldsmith, <i>Police Reform and the Problem of Trust</i> , 9 <i>Theoretical Criminology</i> 443 (2005)	28
Anthony A. Braga et al., Nat’l Inst. of Just., <i>Moving the Work of Criminal Investigators Towards Crime Control</i> (2011), bit.ly/3Nmwp9w	11
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	19

Caleb Nelson, <i>What Is Textualism?</i> , 91 Va. L. Rev. 347 (2005).....	21
David S. Kirk et. al., <i>The Paradox of Law Enforcement in Immigrant Communities: Does Tough Immigration Enforcement Undermine Public Safety?</i> , 641 Annals of Am. Acad. of Pol. & Soc. Sci. 79 (2012)	28
Ellen S. Podgor, <i>The Dichotomy Between Overcriminalization and Underregulation</i> , 70 Am. Univ. L. Rev. 1061 (2021)	24
GianCarlo Canaparo et al., Heritage Found., <i>Count the Code: Quantifying Federalization of Criminal Statutes</i> (2022), bit.ly/3Lcpve2	23
James R. Copland & Rafael A. Mangual, Manhattan Inst., <i>Overcriminalizing America</i> (2018), bit.ly/41CLNfT	23
Jeffrey M. Jones, Gallup, <i>In U.S., Black Confidence in Police Recovers from 2020 Low</i> (July 14, 2021), bit.ly/3V9qb8H	26
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>After Qualified Immunity</i> , 120 Colum. L. Rev. 309 (2020)	25
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>What Police Learn from Lawsuits</i> , 33 Cardozo L. Rev. 841 (2012).....	25, 26
Martin L. Newell, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Malicious Prosecution, False Imprisonment, and the Abuse of Legal Process</i> (1892).....	16, 17

Nat'l Dist. Att'ys Ass'n, <i>National Prosecution Standards</i> (3d ed. 2009), bit.ly/3AsBgIv	14
Susan E. Dudley, <i>Milestones in the Evolution of the Administrative State</i> , 150 <i>Daedalus</i> 33 (2021)	24
Tex. Mun. League, <i>2022 Handbook for Mayors and Councilmembers</i> (2022), bit.ly/3Lbnmzv	12
Theodore Sedgwick, <i>A Treatise on the Rules Which Govern the Interpretation and Construction of Statutory and Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1874)	19
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Torts</i> (1879)	16
U.S. Dep't of Just., <i>Building Trust Between the Police and the Citizens They Serve</i> (2009), bit.ly/3LwqCGS	27
William Benjamin Hale, <i>Handbook on the Law of Torts</i> (1896)	16, 17, 18
